Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
Joseph C. Walsh	Name: Graphic Packaging Corporation
Kenneth E. Hawkins	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes V No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 4455 Table Mountain Drive
Execution Date(s) 08/08/2001	
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Golden
Joint Research Agreement	State: Coloredo
Government Interest Assignment	Country: U.S.A. Zip: 80401
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: U.S.A. Zip: 80401
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
11/208,685	
Additional numbers attached? Yes Vo	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one (1)
Name: <u>C. Keith Montgomery</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address: Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice, PLLC	Authorized to be charged by credit card
P.O. Box 7037	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Atlanta	8. Payment Information
State: Georgia Zip: 30357-0037	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: 404-879-2443	b. Deposit Account Number <u>09-0528</u>
Fax Number: 404-879-2943	
Email Address: kmontgomery@wcsr.com	Authorized User Name <u>C. Keith Montgomery</u>
9. Signature: an Main	9-19-05
Signature	Date
C. Keith Montgomery (R029 194 Name of Person Signing	40.3) Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or malled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 016821 FRAME: 0634

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. PP 5.76

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

I/We the undersigned have agreed and hereby; agree to assign to GRAPHIC PACKAGING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 4455 Table Mountain Drive, Golden, Colorado 80401 (hereinafter GPC) in furtherance of my/our obligations to GPC and in consideration of the sum of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to GPC, its successors and assigns, the entire right title and interest, including the right of priority, in, to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

TRANSFER GLUE SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR A RIGHT ANGLE GLUING MACHINE

Filing date: June 8, 2001 ;Serial No.: 09/877,336 and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, divisionals, renewals of and substitutes for said application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto which may be granted thereon or therefor; and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patents.

I/We additionally authorize GPC, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives to file applications in the name of the named inventor for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by GPC, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me/us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made;

AND I/we hereby covenant that I/we have full right to convey my/our entire interest herein assigned, and that I/we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and I/we further covenant and agree that I/we will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention(s) or improvement(s), said application and said Letters Patent, to GPC, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and I/we agree to dommunicate to GPC, or to its nominee, all known facts respecting said invention(s) or improvement(s), said application and said Letters Patents, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally to do everything possible to aid GPC, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its own behalf, proper patent protection for said invention(s) or improvement(s) in any and all countries provided the expenses which may be incurred by me/us in lending such cooperation and assistance are paid by GPC;

AND I/we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to GPC, as assignee of my/our entire right title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said invention(s) or improvement(s), including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

I/we further authorize and direct GPC attorneys or their nominees to insert the serial number and filing date of said application now identified by the attorney docket number and title set forth above as soon as the same shall have been made known to them by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

PATENT REEL: 016821 FRAME: 0635 For the consideration set forth above and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we also hereby assign to GPC all of my/our rights, title, and interest in and to all works of authorship embodied within said TRANSFER GLUE SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR A RIGHT ANGLE GLUING MACHINE without restriction and any derivations/modifications thereof including, without limitation, all rights of authorship, including copyright, associated therewith. In accordance with the assignment of rights set forth above, I/we further agree without requiring payment of additional consideration to execute any subsequent documents necessary to perfect the rights of GPC or its assignees in such works of authorship, including any additional assignments and applications for federal copyright registrations.

N WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereun	to set my hand and seal;
hiventar's Signature	Date: <u>Sers 874, 200/</u>
Inventor's Typed Name <u>Joseph C. Walsh</u>	1
State of Colorado)) ss.:	
County of	
Before me this 8 to day of who is personally known or proved to rije of who acknowledged the foregoing instrume	برے۔ personally appeared Joseph C. Walsh on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the personent of assignment to be his/her free act and deed.
My Commission Expires: <u>ファヌ</u>	<u>ช-03</u>
(SEAL)	Notary Public
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunt Kenneth E. Inventor's Typed Name - Robert L. Consts	Date: 6/8/01
Inventor's Typed Name -Robert L. Conats	8f — / / H G/87¢/
State of Colorado) ss.:	
County of	
Hawkins, who is personally known or prove	يمر, personally appeared Kenneth E ad to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the strument of assignment to be his/her free act and deed
My Commission Expires: 7-5	<u> 18 - 0 3 </u>
[SEAL]	Chat Creskouich
(lotary Public

RECORDED: 09/20/2005

PATENT

REEL: 016821 FRAME: 0636